assumptions, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for

1  The real rates of return are provided by Segal Macro Advisors and are net of inflation.

2024 11 14 Board Meeting - SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA 2024 11

426

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
56

current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of

projected benefit payments to determine the TPL.

Actuarial cost method. In accordance with GASB 67, the TPL for active members is valued as the total present value of benefits

once they enter the DROP. For the funding valuation, the liability for these members accumulates from their entry age until they are

assumed to leave active service.

Discount rate sensitivity
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability (NPL) of

the Supplemental Plan as of January 1, 2024, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Pension System

Supplemental Plan’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-

percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate.

Item
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability $34,041,611 $28,745,036 $24,310,176

2024 11 14 Board Meeting - SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA 2024 11

427

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
57

Exhibit J: Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability
Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Measurement Date

Measurement date and reporting date for the Plan under GASB 67 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Total Pension Liability

Service cost $1,261,789 $1,019,457

Interest 2,785,783 2,630,291

Change of benefit terms 3,286,749 0

Differences between expected and actual experience 1,092,443 501,396

Changes of assumptions 0 890,550

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -2,940,634 -2,843,026

Net change in Total Pension Liability $5,486,130 $2,198,668

Total Pension Liability — beginning 43,066,735 40,868,067

Total Pension Liability — ending  $48,552,865 $43,066,735

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions — employer $3,665,783 $2,806,863

Contributions — employee 278,622 255,703

Net investment income 2,224,990 -2,181,118

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -2,940,634 -2,843,026

Administrative expense -61,334 -58,731

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $3,167,427 -$2,020,309

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning 16,640,402 18,660,711

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending  $19,807,829 $16,640,402

2024 11 14 Board Meeting - SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA 2024 11

428

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
58

Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Net Pension Liability

Net Pension Liability – ending $28,745,036 $26,426,333

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 40.80% 38.64%

Covered payroll1 $1,922,595 $1,800,170

Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 1,495.12% 1,467.99%

Notes to Schedule:

• Benefit changes: The benefit change in 2023 is the addition of the immediate partial COLA effective October 1, 2025.

• Change of Assumptions: The assumption changes in 2022 are updates to the salary scale for the 2023 Meet and Confer

agreement and lowering DROP Active retirement rates for participants in DROP for ten years from 100% to 75%.

1  Covered payroll represents compensation earnable and pensionable compensation. Only compensation earnable and pensionable compensation that would possibly go into the

determination of the retirement benefits are included.

2024 11 14 Board Meeting - SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA 2024 11

429

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
59

Exhibit K: Schedule of employer contributions

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2015 $2,442,790 $2,442,790 $0 $556,725 $438.78%

2016 3,063,584 3,063,584 0 724,503 422.85%

2017 2,086,639 2,077,059 9,580 525,048 395.59%

2018 2,273,581 1,979,285 294,296 916,199 216.03%

2019 1,881,055 1,530,262 350,793 621,622 246.17%

2020 1,777,311 1,777,311 0 584,068 304.30%

2021 2,098,588 2,098,588 0 626,782 334.82%

2022 2,806,863 2,806,863 0 1,631,396 172.05%

2023 3,665,783 3,665,783 0 1,800,170 203.64%

The contribution deficiencies for calendar years 2017 through 2019 represent contributions redirected to the Excess Benefit Plan and

Trust.

See accompanying notes to this schedule on next page.

2024 11 14 Board Meeting - SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA 2024 11

430

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
60

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates for the year ended
December 31, 2023:
These are not the same assumptions used in the January 1, 2024 valuation or for the Total Pension Liability as measured as of

December 31, 2023.

Valuation date
Actuarially determined contribution is calculated using a January 1, 2023 valuation date as of the beginning of the fiscal year in which

contributions are reported

Actuarial cost method
Entry age

Amortization method
20-year level percent of payroll for UAL as of January 1, 2020, 10-year level percent of payroll for changes to the UAL thereafter,

using 2.50% annual increases

Remaining amortization period
15 years as of January 1, 2023

Asset valuation method
At market value.

Investment rate of return
6.50%, including inflation, net of pension plan investment expense